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Subiect: Former Mobil Station 04FGN, 14994 East 14% Street, San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Quarterly Groundwater Moniforing Report,
Fourth Quarter 2008 for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc.
of Pleasant Hill, California, details the results of the December 2008 sampling event.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the
attached document is true and correct.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,

M

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager
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Ms. Jana Gluckman ~ property owner -
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Mr. Bryan Campbell - ETIC Engineering, Inc.
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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for ExxonMobil
Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Qil Corporation for former Mobil
Station 04FGN. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater monitoring
conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities This report covers site activities from 7
July 2004, the date of the previous monitoring event, until 17 December 2008, the date of the most
recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well construction details, and a
groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater
monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04FGN

Site address: 14994 East 14™ Street, San Leandro, California
Current property owner: Jana Gluckman

Current site use: Retail shopping center

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

‘Tanks at site: None

Number of wells: 3 (all onsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 17 December 2008

Wells ganged and sampled: MWI1A-MW3A

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: Southwest

Groundwater gradient: 0.0065

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MWIA-MW3A

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Morgan Hill, California

Analyses performed:

+ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 80158

+ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8260B

» Methyl tertiary butyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl
alcohol, diisopropyl ether, 1,2-dichloroethane, and 1,2-dibromoethane by EPA Method
8260B

« Volatile organic compounds by EPA Method §260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT THE SITE
Per the 20 August 2008 letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, wells
MWIA-MW3A were developed and sampled. The wells were developed by surging them with a

surge block and purging 10 casing volumes. On 17 December 2008, a split sample was obtained for
well MW7 from the consultant for the 76 Station located to the southeast of the site,

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

The site will be reviewed and future work will be based on the site conditions.

Attachments:

Figure 1: Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Table 1: Well Construction Details

Table 2:  Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 3:  Groundwater Analytical Results for Oxygenates and Additives
Table 4: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION (4FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Weil Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack
Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval  Slot Size  Interval
Well Number Date {feet) Material  {feet) (feet) {inches)  (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) Filter Pack Material
MWIA a 03/31/88 16.34 PVC 24 9 8 2 g - 19  0.020 g - 19 #3 Sand
19 - 24 ¢
MW2ZA a  02/10/94 16.12 PVC 24 24 8 2 85 - 24 0010 7 - 24 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MW3A a  02/10/94 16.42 PVC 23 23 8 2 8 - 23 0010 65 - 23 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MW4A b 06/01/95 e PVC 26.5 24 i1 4 9 - 24  0.010 7 - 26.5 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MWSA b 06/01/95 - PVC 26.5 24 i1 4 9 . 24  0.010 7 - 265 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MWEA b 06/02/95 - PVC 26.5 24 11 4 9 - 24 Q010 7 - 26.5 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
MW7A b 07/28/95 -- PVC 26.5 24 11 4 9 - 24 Q.010 7 - 265 #2/12 Lonestar Sand
Notes:
a  Well resurveyed on 27 November 2001.
b Well destroyed.
Depth of bentonite seal at the base of the boring.
PVC  Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC  Top of casing.

Information not availabie.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04FGN, 14994 EAST {4TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
TOC Depth to  Groundwater Concentrations (ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE VOCs

> Date {feet) (feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Hylenes (8020 or 8021) {8240 or 8260 {8260)
MWI1A  03/31/88 36.35 —_ — 28,600 ND ND ND 550 640 — — —
MWI1A  01/31/89 36.35 — e 11,200 — 266 ND 500 500 — — —
MWIA  02/24/94 36.35 9.42 26.93 11,600 2,500 70 ND 260 180 . e —
MWIA  08/03/94 36.35 12.00 24.35 13,600 7,100 61 50 280 230 o — —
MWIA  11/23/94 36.35 11.18 25.17 12,000 2,500 49 ND 300 190 — e —
MWIA  02/28/95 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,0600 3,200 25 ND 110 67 — e —
MWI1A  05/16/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 31 ND 140 g1 — — —
MWILA  08/02/95 36.63 9.4% 27.14 10,000 3,800 24 18 130 80 — o —
MW1la  11/02/95 36.63 11.05 25.58 12,000 3,400° ND ND 190 150 — — e
MWI1lA  02/08/96 36.63 7.55 29.08 8,060 3,600° 100 21 87 58 e — —
MWI1lA  05/08/96 36.63 7.52 29.11 9,260 o il ND 120 64 — e —
MWIA 080996 36.63 9.63 27.00 — — — — — e — — —_
MWia  08/20/96 36.63 — — 6,300 - 64 22 106 35 130 ND —
MWI1IA 1170796 36.63 11.0% 25.62 7,900 — 100 12 70 34 95 ND e
MWIA  02/10/97 36.63 7.58 29.05 5,800 — 36 13 67 29 58 ND —
MWI1IA  05/07/97 36.63 9.15 2748 1,400 — 13 ND 11 ND ND — —
MWIA  09110/97 36,63 10.88 25.75 7,800 — 64 ND 70 26 120 ND e
MWI1A  02/12/98 36.63 5.52 311 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MWI1iA  08/12/98 36.63 8.80 27.83 560 e 41 12 1.8 20 ND — —
MWILIA  12/10/99 36.63 16.86 25.77 1,700 -— ND 1.4 6.2 33 ND — —
MWIA  01/14/00 36.63 1133 25.30 4,600 e ND 30 28 ND ND e e
MWI1A  10/27/00 36.63 10.30 26.33 3,500 — <10 2.6 13 6.4 18 <5 —
MWI1A  01/18/01 36.63 10.45 26.18 4,500 e <10 3.9 12 4.7 <20 — e
MWIA  07/10/01 36.63 10.72 2591 2,000 o <20 18 9.6 I8 <20 <2 —
MWIA  11/27/01 16.34  Well resurveyed 1o new reference point —_
MWI1A  01/16/02 16.34 9.02 7.32 2,690 — 11.7 1.60 6.80 6.00 23.9 — e
MWIA  07/08/02 16.34 10.43 5.91 1,570 — 12.0 iL.o <5.0 <5.0 24.0 <0.50 —
MWIA  01/23/03 16.34 8.84 7.50 2,040 — 16.5 3.5 8.70 5.90 — <0.50 —_
MWI1A  07/09/03 16.34 9.97 6.37 1,440 — 8.60 1.0 73 5.2 13.6 <0.5 —
MWIA  Gl/15/04 16.34 9.39 6.95 1,640 — Q.70 5.2 4.0 2.8 — <{).5 —
MWIA  07/47/04 16.34 10.75. 5.59 2210 — 18.7 2.9 37 1.5 e <0.5 —
MWI1A  12/17/08 16.34 11.92 4.42 2,400 — <0.58 <0.50 L6 <0.50 e <0.50 Nb
MW2A  02/24/94 3661 9.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 31 ND 58 42 — . —
MW2A  08/23/94 3661 12.05 24.56 7,500 7,160 42 23 71 53 — — e
MW2A  11/23/%4 36.61 11.25 25.36 7,600 1,860 33 11 39 ND e — —
MW2A  02/28/95 36.61 9.10 27.51 9,000 1,600 29 36 96 45 — —_ —

griprojects\Od fantmastewpqO 7004 fgn gw.xls Page 1 of 3



TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDROQ, CALIFORNIA
TOC Depthto  Groundwater Concentrations (ug/L)
Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE VOCs
D Date (feet) {feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes {8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260y {8260)
MW2A  05/16/95 36.61 8.42 28.19 5,100 1,600 20 27 32 35 — e e
MW2A  08/02/95 36.62 9.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND 11 16 e e —
MW2ZA  1102/95 36.62 11.08 25.54 4,300 3,000° 22 ND 16 11 — e —
MW2A  02/08/96 36.62 7.68 28.94 2,960 9447 32 13 13 ND — o e
MW2ZA  05/08/9¢ 36.62 .64 27.98 2,500 e 13 12 19 26 — — —
MW2A  08/09/9¢ 36.62 9.71 26.91 — e — . e — - — e
MW2A  08/20/9¢ 36.62 — — 2,500 — 19 11 6.8 8.1 36 — -
MW2A  11/07/9¢ 36.62 11.04 25.58 4,760 — 58 7.3 53 ND 55 — .
MW2A  02/10/97 36.62 7.5 28.87 2,600 — 12 10 35 15 ND o e
MW2A  05/07/97 36.62 9.23 27.39 3,360 e 25 18 16 11 ND e -
MW2A  09/10/97 36.62 1091 2571 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 e -
MW2A  02/12/98 - 36.62 5.59 31.03 3,800 e 10 11 3¢ 14 ND — —
MW2ZA  08/12/98 36.62 8.85 27.77 1,360 — 0.8 8.7 2.4 47 ND — e
MW2A  12/10/9% 36.62 10.90 25.72 1,360 — ND 22 ND ND ND e o
MW2A  0L/14/00 36.62 11.39 25.23 2,760 — 1.3 18 24 ND ND — —
MW2A 1072700 36.62 10.48 26.14 2,600 — 9.6 2.4 <5.0 <5.0 7.9 — —
MW2A  0118/01 36.62 10.61 26.01 3,800 — <30 2.1 3.0 2.0 <10 - -—
MW24A  0V/106/01 36.62 10,78 25.84 2,100 — <10 2.6 2.8 3.4 <10 — —
MW2A 1127101 16.12  Well resurveyed to new reference point —
MW2A  01/16/02 16.12 9.11 7.1 2,500 — 9.80 5.10 6.50 9.30 16.0 — .
MW24A  07/08/02 16.12 10.48 5.64 682 — 6.3 0.7 0.9 33 8.5 e —
MW2A  01/23/03 16.12 8.94 7.18 1,180 - 8.8 3.1 4.8 5.8 o <0.50 —
MW2A  07/09/03 16.12 16.03 6.09 1,430 —_— 7.80 1.5 3.1 34 10.5 <0.5 —
MW2ZA  01/15/04 16.12 9.48 6.64 1,530 - 0.50 4.8 22 2.9 — <0.5 -
MW2A  07/07/04 16.12 10.8G 5.32 797 — 5.70 1.3 1.7 1.1 e 0.5 —
MW2A  12/17/08 16.12 12.03 4.09 1,300 — <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 — <0.50 ND
MW3A  02/24/94 36.92 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 690 290 — - —
MW3A  08/23/94 36.92 12.33 24.59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 e — —
MW3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 25.36 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 —_ — —
MW3A  02/28/95 36.92 9.35 27.57 8,500 — 11 ND 340 24 — — e
MW3A  05/10/95 36.92 855 28.37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 s e —
MW3A  08/02/95 36,93 9.75 27.18 9,200 3,800 17 13 344 34 — — —
MW3A  11/02/95 36.93 11.29 25.64 9,200 4,400 31 ND 360 72 — — e
MW3A  02/08/96 36.93 7.97 28.96 6,900 3,800 38 ND 230 43 — — —
MW3A  05/08/96 36.93 8.82 28.11 7,700 — ND ND 270 38 e — e
MW3A  08/09/9¢ 36.93 9.95 26.98 — e e — - — — e —
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Page 20f 5



TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
TOC Depth to  Groundwater Concentrations (ug/L)
Well Eievation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE VOCs
iD Date {feet) (feet) {feet} TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260) (8260)
MW3A  08/20/96 36.93 — e 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 — —
MW3A  11/07/596 36.93 11.28 25.65 8,600 — 47 ND 150 29 ND —— —
MW3A  02/10/97 36.93 7.95 28.98 8,300 e 28 ND 130 23 ND - —
MW3A  05/07/97 36.93 9.45 2748 37,000 — 230 11¢ 630 ND ND — —
MW3A  09/10/97 36.93 11.13 25.80 5,500 e 16 ND 75 11 ND — —
MW3A  02/12/98 36.93 5.72 31.21 10,000 —— 37 ND g4 25 ND e .
MW3A  08/12/98 36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 — 4 18 39 19 ND — —
MW3A  12/10/99 36.93 11.21 25.72 5,900 — ND 3.0 22 5.0 ND — —
MW3A  01/14/00 36.93 {1.64 25.29 6,500 — 75 27 37 ND ND e —
MW3A 102740 36.93 10.78 26.15 6,300 — <10 3.8 17 5.6 <20 — —
MW3A 0118/ 36.93 10.87 26.06 7,300 — <20 31 i4 33 <10 e —
MW3A  07/16/01 36.93 11.03 25.90 5,200 e 13 8.0 il 9.6 <10 e e
MW3A  11/27/01 16.42  Well resurveyed to new reference point —_—
MW3A  01/16/02 16.42 9.38 7.04 4,900 —— 19.0 <5.00 16.0 14.0 28.0 <5 e
MW3A  07/08/02 16.42 10.75 3.67 2,470 — 9.1 1.8 8.3 4.1 17.5 — —
MW3A  01/23/03 16.42 9.20 7.22 2,240 — 12.5 4.5 7.9 28.0 — <0.50 ——
MW3A  07/09/03 16.42 10.28 6.14 2,850 e 16.8 2.8 83 5.5 15.7 <{.5 —
MW3A  01/15/04 16.42 9.77 6.65 2,810 - .20 8.2 59 9.1 — <Q¢.5 —
MW3A  (07/07/04 16.42 11.07 535 2,250 . 5.9 2.7 58 1.8 — <0.3 o
MW3A  12/17/08 16.42 12.48 3.97 1,500 — <0.50 <0.50 0.58 <0.50 — <0.50 ND
MW4A  08/02/95 37.18 9.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND e —— —_
MW4A  11/02/95 37.18 11.48 23.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND - —_— —
MW4A  02/08/96 37.18 2.18 29.00 ND ND ND 1.1 ND 0.92 — — e
MW4A  05/08/9¢ 37.18 3.49 28.69 ND s ND ND ND ND — e —
MW4A  (8/09/96 37.18 10.05 27.13 — — — — — — e — —
MW4A  08/20/96 37.18 — — ND — ND ND N[ ND ND — —
MW4A  11/07/96 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND e ND ND ND 0.88 ND e o
MW4A  02/10/97 37.18 8.11 29.07 ND — ND 2.4 ND ND ND am —
MW4A  05/07/97 37.18 9.64 27.54 ND — ND ND N ND ND — e
Mwda  09/10/97 37.18 11.32 25.86 e e — — — — — e —
MW4A  02/12/98 37.18 5.90 31.28 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND e —
MW4A  08/12/98 37.18 9.21 27.97 — — — —— o o — — e
MW4A  12/10/99 37.18 11.46 25.72 ND — ND 0.39 ND 0.95 ND — —
MW4A  03/09/00 Well destroyed
MW3A  08/02/95 3391 8.74 27.17 1,300 220 16 0.68 1.3 4.3 — — —
MW3A  11/02/95 3591 16,34 25.57 180 ND 1.9 1.2 ND ND e — e
grprojects\Gd famimasteriwpiq0704\34ign gw.xis Page 3 of 5



TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
TOC Depth to  Groundwater Concentrations (jg/1.}
Well Elevation  Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE VOCs
1D Date {feet) (feet) {feet} TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (8020 or 8021) (8240 or 8260) (8260)

MWSA  02/08/96 35.91 6.67 29.24 166 150 1.9 22 ND (.89 — — e
MWS5A  05/08/96 3591 7.35 28.56 260 e 24 6.7 2.4 9.6 — e e
MWS5A  08/09/96 3591 8.81 27.10 — — - e — - e - e
MWSA  (08/20/96 3591 e —_— ND o ND 1.8 ND ND 9.4 e e
MWS5SA 11/67/96 35.91 10.25 25.66 - — — — - e e — .
MWSA  02/10/97 35.91 6.93 28.98 ND — ND 1.2 ND ND ND — —
MWSA  05/07/97 3591 8.42 27.49 . e — — — e — — e
MWS5A  (9/10/97 35.91 10.15 25.76 - — — e - - — - e
MW5SA  02/12/98 35.91 5.32 30.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND e —
MWS5A  08/12/98 35.91 8.19 27.72 — e e — — e e — e
MW5A  12/10/99 35.91 10.10 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND ND e e
MW5A  083/09/00 Well destroyed ’

MWSEA  08/02/95 37.1¢ 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND e e —
MWeA  11/02/95 37.10 11.26 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND o — o
MW86A  (2/08/96 37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 1.3 ND 1.3 — e —
MWEA  (5/08/96 37.1¢ 8.38 2872 ND — ND 1.6 ND 1.2 e — —
MWeA  (8/09/96 37.1¢ 9.82 27.28 e e — — e e — — —
MWEA  08/20/96 37.16 S — ND — ND ND ND ND ND e —
MWeA  11/07/96 37.1% 11.02 26.08 en e — o e —_— — s —
MWEA  §2/10/97 37.1¢ 7.70 29.40 ND — ND 3.4 ND ND ND e —
MWGA  §5/07/97 37.10 9.31 27.79 — e e — - e - — —
MWSEA  09/10/97 37.1¢ 11.08 26.02 s - — — — - — e -
MW6A  02/12/98 37.1¢ 5.52 31.58 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — -
MW6A  (8/12/98 37.16 8.91 28.19 — - e —_ — —— e — —
MW6A  12/10/99 37.10 11.24 25.86 ND oo ND 0.32 ND ND ND — e
MWSA  03/09/00 Well destroyed

MWTA  11/02/95 37.39 1L77 25.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — e
MW7TA  02/08/96 37.3% 8.68 28.71 ND 75 ND 1.4 ND 1.5 . e —
MW7A  (3/08/96 37.39 9.00 28.39 ND e 22 6.3 1.4 7.9 wn — e
MW7A  (08/09/96 37.3% 10.31 27.08 o —_ — — - - — — -
MW7A  08/20/96 37.3% e e ND — ND ND ND ND ND e —
MW7A  11/07/96 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND — ND G.96 ND 1.6 ND — —
MW7A  02/10/97 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND e ND 2.4 ND ND ND e —
MW7A  05/07/97 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND e ND ND ND ND ND — e
MW7TA  09/10/97 37.39 11.66 25.73 ND — ND ND ND ND ND e e
MW7A  (2/12/98 37.39 6.55 30.84 - ND e ND ND ND NP ND — —

gaprojects\Odfanimasteriwphq0704W04 gn gw.xls
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
TOC Depth to  Groundwater Concentrations {ug/L)
Wwell Elevation ~ Water Elevation Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE VOUCs
1D Date (feet) {feet) (feet) TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes (802G or 8021) (8240 or 8260) (8260)
MW7A  08/12/98 37.39 9.65 27.74 NP . 0.5 ND ND ND ND — .
MW7A  12/10/99 37.39 11.80 25.55 ND o ND ND ND ND ND e —
MW7A  03/09/00 Weli destroyed
MW-7 12/17/68 — L e e 7,700 — .80 1.2 350 13 — <.50 ND
Notes: Well MW-7 was installed for the 76 Station site located to the southeast.
a Unidentified hydrocarbons <CI{
MTRE Methy! tertiary butyl ether.
ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit.
TOC Top of casing.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrecarbons as diesel.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
VOCs Vetatile organic compounds including tetrachlorethene, trichiorethene, and 1,2-dichloroethene.
ng/L Micrograms per liter.
— Not analyzed or not provided.
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES,
FORMER MOBIL STATION 04FGN, 14994 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Concentrations {ug/L}

Well Tertiary butyl Methyl tertiary Diisopropyi Ethyl tertiary Tertiary amyl i,2-Dichloro- 1,2-Dibromo-

1D Date alcohol butyl ether ether butyl ether methyl ether ethane ethane
MWIA 08/20/96 -- ND -- -- - - -
MWI1A 11/07/96 -- ND e -- - -- -
MWI1A 02/10/97 - ND - - - - --
MWIA 09/10/97 -- ND P - -- - -
MWI1A 10/27/00 -- <5 - - - - -
MWIA 07/10/01 - <2 - -- - - --
MWIA 07/08/02 -- <0.50 - -- -- - -
MWIA 01/23/03 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MWIA 01/15/04 <10 <q0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MWI1A 07/07/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MWIA 12/17/08 <20 <0.5¢ <§.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2A 01/23/03 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
MW2A 01/15/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
MW2A 07/07/04 <10 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <15
MW2A 12/17/08 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3A 01/16/02 - <5 - -- - - -
MW3A 01/23/03 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3A 01/15/04 <10 <0.5 (.5 <{.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
MW3A 07/07/04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW3A 12/17/08 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <0.50
MW-7 12/17/08 <20 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <.50 <0.50

Notes: Well MW-7 was installed for the 76 Station site located to the southeast.
ND Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit,

- Not analyzed or not provided.
pgfl Micrograms per liter.

g \projects\0d-fgnimasteriwpiq0 70404 gn gw.xls Page [ of }
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TABLE4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04FGN,
14694 EAST 14TH STREET, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
e

Gauging Oxygenates

Number : .
Frequency BIEX and TPH-g - MIBE and Additives

MWI1A Q Q Q Q
MW2A Q . Q Q Q
MW3A Q Q Q Q
Notes: Oxygenates and additives include diisopropyi ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, tertiary amyl methyl

ether, ethyl tertiary buty! ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xyienes.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
Q Quarterly.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
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Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles, Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

GAProjects\ExxonMobilMasterExxzonMobil QMR templates\QMR protocols-pusge-watena.doc



Appendix B

Field Documents



WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM

ENGINEERING

Project location: 14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro Well No: MWIA Date: RS/ 7/e€
Project No: UPD4FGN.1.12 Personnel: I LD
GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description:

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WETE D £ Purge Depth
| 08:3/ 0853 | 0885 | o857 0857 | 9o/ | oW | os | 090) oY
/50 Feot .57 oo 7 5t g.oo | Jo5o | a0 360 | 0
it | &7 | 95 | 96 | /28 | /97| wl | 2T | we | A9
0 &? 673 @Z | Trod | TS 7eof | ek | T3 7/6 7
| 6éo 698 | 7S s3l | 7A7 739 | e | 7R 7A6 747
1 oREy GREY | cpEy | ceEl | aqpey | geel | gV | gREY | GREY Gy
&r—/"y Sy S Gty f a4 S/ﬁfy Y z‘}?’ & fu'}”"}’ £ ;L’?‘(/ 5]@T7
e © yE > yE< et | yes | yES L JEE | yES yE*s | e
j g 3 A 5 & 7 & 9 /0
: NG AANE ANE ent N ANNE L Afan/e | pfode AfeNE AHE
Comments/Observbations:
Total Purge Volume: /& - {galions) Disposal:
Weather Conditions: g%
Condition of Weli Box and Casing: /<
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: AderntZ
Problems Encountered During Purging: Ad m;’zifj

Comments:

Gl ropects kX xenAfoB S Hes W LA rblrch

N COLU ree?e».x?s?&?;ewi




ETIC WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM
% ENGINEERING _

Project location: 14994 East 14th Street, San Leandro Well No: MW2ZA

Project Neo: UPC4FGN.1.12 Personnel: ~FRS AL

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

Measuring Point Description:

Date: /& v]-e &

2 70

e? o3 @ "/;J,(; ? @ 0,1)4 0.16 0.64 1.44
PURGING DATA ‘
Purge Method: WS TE REA Purge Depth:
Ti 5959 $O 04 jaod Joo& Vo VX /ol 7 10520 70223 | fo Y
F.69 Hed 7.5 Jo et j#i5 5o ;5 RO os 205G PEyLe
267 A4 a5 ad a5 Aleée | 27 FES 94 TR
(s G0 92 | G 99| 693 99 | 93 | (97 696 A~y
778 s | T | TV S99 |75 {774 | 767 Jé4 T6A
GREY | GREY | grey | GrEY | GreY | arcy | ogeY | s | GREY
N A ST AR T A R B T A BT A A T a4 Sy sy
NE ﬁ;‘foﬂ/ﬁ A Al Alade” Aerle At | A Asadis Merle” | A4
/ A 3 4 = & 7 £ 7 /e
Nt/ MV Aea/ Al | ARAE AN E | Aol ale e At/ Afene”
Comments/Observbations
Total Purge Volume: &5 - (gallons) Disposal:

Weather Conditions: K

Condition of Well Box and Casing: &

Weil Head Conditions Requiring Correction: /\f LA

Problems Encountered During Purging: alenjzi

Commenis:

NOPNFUN COC redev.xlsfaheer!




&S ETIC WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM
ENGINEERING

Project location: 14894 East 14th Street, San Leandro Well No: MW3A Date: / ﬁ/ /e 8

Project No: UPQ4FGN.1.12 Personnel: % AdDE

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method: Measuring Point Description:

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: W o= bed Purge Depth:

ol e o6 jie& o 1102 | 5 277 /79 Yy,

e Yo oo & = joew | pde Feken yre jEEL LR

236 gr¢ &/ 25, Y | Are | ) 3 | &l
69/ G 63| (9 693 Ted G199 695 | G9?
g7 | s 837 | 8% | &30 | g5y | &3 §7¢ |87

G2 | caEY GHEY | GaryY | erey | GREY | CreY | arEF | GeeY

Sy R _gﬂfy Sery Sy | iy L1y STy Siury

yes | pet (et | get |y | yET | K vEt | e
P 3 | 4 5 7 7 g 2 o

A e | ANE AManeE Al e AJarld sdente r“\}”\&; ﬁ/ﬁ/[///‘s Njes

Comments/Observbations:

Total Purge Volume: 40 ° {galions) Disposal:

Weather Conditions: 4K

Condition of Weli Box and Casing: ok

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Al A/

Problems Encountered During Purging: AfM/'f;

Comments:

ToTrolects Laranito e G Db e T L R D O T T O COC redoets oees]



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Report
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation



{408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782.6308

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING W testamericaing.com

L]
. G | 885 Jarvis Drive
1 ] Morgan Hill, CA 95037

29 December, 2008

Bryan Campbell

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

RE: Exxon 04-FGN
Work Order: MRL0O522

Enciosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 12/17/08 18:20. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 1° C. If you have any questions concerning this repont, please feel
free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Megan Tran
VOA

CA ELAP Certificate #2682
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885 Jarvis Drive

L ]
/ Morgar Hill, CA 95037
‘ ' {408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
W testamericaine com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hiil (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-FGN l MRLO522
2285 Moreflo Avenue Project Number: (4-FGN Reported:
Pleasant Hifl CA, 94523 Project Manager. Bryan Campbell 12/29/08 13:50

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MWIA MR1LO522-61 Water 12/17/08 09:13 12/17/08 18:20
MW2A . MRLO522-062 Water 12/17/08 10:35 12/17/08 18:20
MW3A MRLO522-03 Water 12/17/08 11:30 12/V7/08 18:20
MW-7 MR1.O522-04 Water 12/17/08 12:07 12/17/08 18:20
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basts. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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885 Jarvis Drive

L 3
g ; Morpan Hil, CA 95037
. ) {408) 776-9600
N— — — _— : FAX {408) 782-6308
S R T SR : WWW.lestamericaine.con

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hil! (Exxon) Project: Exxon (4-FGN MRL0522
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-FGN Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbel! 12/29/08 13:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 80158
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batel Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

MWIA (MRLO522-01) Water  Sampled: 12/17/68 09:15 Received: 12/17/08 18:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2406 1000 ugft 20 8124001 12/24/08 ° 12/24/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 75-125 " " N “

MW2ZA (MRL0522-02) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 10:35 Received: 12/17/08 18:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1300 250 uph 5 3124001 12/24/08 12/24/08 EPA
80158-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromaftuorobenzene 109 % 75-125 “ “ " “

MW3A (MRL0322-03) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 11:30 Received: 12/17/08 18:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1500 250 ugh 5 8124001  12/24/08 12/24/08 EPA
$0158-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 120 % 75-125 “ “ " v

MW-7 (MRE0522-04) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 12:07 Received: 12/17/08 18:20

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 7700 1200 ug 23 8L24001  12/24/08 12/24/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 % 75-125 “ “ " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hili The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

e L

FAX (448) 782-6308

R F N TR R An s waw lestamericaine.com
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-FGN MRLGS22

2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-FGN Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbell 12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting

Amalyte Result Limit Hnits Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MWI1A (MRL0522-01) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 09:15 Received: 12/17/08 18:20
Benzene ND .50 ug/l 1 8119062 12/19/08 12/19/08 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 o " " " » "
Ethylbenzene 1.6 0.50 " " " " " .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " u " o " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 101 % 80-120 L " u ,,
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 75-130 " o “ "
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 97 % §0-120 " " " o
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 76-120 " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 v “ " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 v v " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " o " " " "
Meihyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 ” o " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 8§0-120 “ “ “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate; Tolugne-d8 97 % 80-126 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70-120 " " " -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " u "
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 " . - . s "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " u n " o "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 80-120 “ 4 " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 % 75130 " " “ “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97 % 80120 " “ “ “
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70-120 " " “ “
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Testamernca .

FAX (408) 782-6308
www Leslamericaine.comy

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hifl (Exxen) Project: Exxon 04-FGN MRL0522
2283 Morello Avenue Project Number: (4-FGN Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbell 12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilutien Batcl: Prepared Analyzed Method HNote
MW2A (MRLO522-02) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 10:35 Received: 12/17/08 18:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8119002 12/19/08 12/19/08 EPA 82608
Toluene ND 0.50 a " " " u "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 “ " " v " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " v » " " «
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 80-120 " " "
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 105 % 75-130 " " " “
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 96 % 50-120 ” " " "
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-120 " “ " o
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " r " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 ” " u " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND (.50 " " " S " »
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND (.50 " " " " Lo "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane O I00% 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 105 % 75130 i " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-120 " " " "
MW3A (MRL0522-03) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 11:30 Received: 12/17/08 18:20
Benzene ND 0.50  ug/l P SLISO02 1219408 12/19/08  EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 » " n " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.58 0.50 o " " " " »
Xylenes (total) o ND 0.50 " » " " “ "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 102 % 80-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 109 % 75-130 “ a " “
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 97 % 80-120 " “ u "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-120 " “ " “
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty! alcoho} ND 2 . " - “ : " "
Di-isopropy| ether ND 0.50 . . - " "
1,2-Dibromoethanc (EDB} ND 0.50 " " " " .
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 u " " v " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 . « " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " Coe " " | u
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 142 % 80-120 " " “ o
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 75-130 " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill ] The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a we!l weight basis. This
analytical report nust be reprocuced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvig Drive

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW.ESIAmEer i GAIne.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon} Project: Exxon (4-FGN MRL0522
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: (04-FGN Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbell 12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anaiyzed Method Note:

MW3A (MRL0522-03) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 11:30 Received: 12/17/08 18:20

© Surrogate; Toluene-d8 97 % 80-120 8LIO002  12/19/08 12/19/08  EPA 82608
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 70-120 " " u "
MW.-7 (MRL0522-04) Water Sampled: 12/17/08 12:07 Received: 12/17/08 18:20
Ethylbenzene 350 16 ug/l 20 8119002 12/19/08 12/19/08 EPA 82608
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 80-120 “ " " “
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-d4 163 % 73-130 “ " ” "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 9% 80-120 " " a ”
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 939 70-120 “ " " n
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 o . 8134003  12/24/08  12/24/08 ‘
tert-Butyi alcohol ND 20 " u “ " “ "
Di-isopropy/ ether ND 0.50 " “ “ " . v
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 v " " " " v
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " " “
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 » " " " . "
Surrogare: Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 80-126 ” “ " a
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 i17% 75.130 " a i "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 96 % &0-120 " " " “
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 26 9% 70-120 " " " u
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " L. n " .
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 " o " " " "
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Tolueng-d8 96 % 80120 » " " "
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-120 " “ “ "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordarice with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in s entirery,
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b4 885 Jarvis Drive
TestAMmerica
i - {408) 776-9600

: e — —— FAX (408) 782-6308

wwiv testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hili {Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-FGN MRLOS2?2
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-FGN Reported:
Pieasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbell 12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Anaiyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-7 (MRLO522-04REI} Water Sampled: 12/17/08 12:07 Received: 12/17/08 18:20

Benzene 0.30 0.50 ug/! i 8124003  12/24/08 12/24/08 EPA 8260B

Toluene 12 0.50 " " " " » "

Xylenes (total) 13 0.50 " " » " " "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 8§0-120 " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 % 75-130 " " " “

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92 % 80-120 “ " “ "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 99 % 70-120 " " " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on o wel weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely,
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN' ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wWww lestamericaine.com

2285 Morelio Avenue
Pleasant Hilf CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hil} (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 04-FGN
Project Number: (4-FGN
Project Manager: Bryan Campbell

MRL0522
Reported:

12/29/08 13:50

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Resylt Limit Units Level Resul %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 81.23010 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (81.23610-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/23/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 gl
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 49.8 " 46.0 125 75-125
Baich 8124001 - EPA 50308 [P/T}
Blank (8L24001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 g
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.1 " 40.0 118 75-125
LCS (8L.24001-BS2) Prepared & Anaiyzed: 12/24/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 243 30 ugh 250 97 F0-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4 7.3 " 0.0 118 75-125
Matrix Spike (8L.24001-M51) Source: MRL0522-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
Gaseline Range Organics (C4-C12) 6950 1000 ugn 5000 2400 51 T-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 46.8 “ 40.0 iy 75-125
Matrix Spike Dup (8L.24001-MSD1) Source; MRLO522-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 7160 1000 ugA 5000 2400 95 70-130 25
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.3 “ 40.0 118 75-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in aeeordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirefy.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-5600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon}
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 04-FGN
Project Number: 04-FGN
Project Manager: Bryan Campbell

MRLO522
Reported:

12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8L19002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {81.19002-BLK1) L Prepared & Anaiyzed: 12/19/08
tert-Amyl methy ether N 025 gl
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 10 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.25 "
Benzene ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} NI 0.25 "
1,2-Dichioroethane NI 0.25 Al
Toluene ND 0.25 "
wrans-1,2-Dichloroethenc ND 0.25 "
Ethyibenzene ND 0.25 "
Ethy! tert-butyi ether ND 0.25 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Tetrachioroethene ND 025 "
Trichloroethene NI 025 "
Hylenes (total} ND (.25 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluorcmethane 7.60 " 7.50 101 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-~dd 8.0 " 7.50 107 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.04 i 7.50 94 80-120
Surrogaie: 4-Bromafhrorobenzene 6.84 " 7.50 97 70-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluworamethane 7.60 “ 7.50 101 80-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.60 " 7.50 jol 80120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 8.0 " 7.50 197 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 8.0f “ 7.50 107 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.04 “ 7.50 94 80-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.04 " 7.50 o4 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6.84 " 7.50 9i 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6.84 “ 7.50 9i 70-120
LCS (8L13002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/19/408
tert~Amyl methy! ether 151 030 ygi 100 111 70-130
tert-Buty) alcohol 198 20 " 200 99 70-130
Di-isopropy! ether 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 96 70-130
Benzene 9.65 0.50 " 100 96 76-130

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulits in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical repor! must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 16



THE LEADER IN'ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Praject: Exxon 04-FGN
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: (4-FGN
Picasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbel

MRL.0O522
Reported:

12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source Y%REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8119002 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (81.19002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/19/08
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 050wy 10.0 109 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 114 0.50 “ 10.0 114 70-130
Toluene 9.84 0.50 " 10.0 98 70-130
trans-1,2-Dickloroethene 10.2 0.50 " 10.6 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 050 " 10.0 102 70-130
Ethyl fert-buty] ether 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether Lo 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-130
Tetrachiorosthene i1.4 0.50 " 10.0 4 76-130
Trichloroethene 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 7C-130
Xyienes (total) 3.6 0.50 " 300 102 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 785 " 7.50 105 §0-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 8.00 " 750 107 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.22 " 7.50 96 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.26 " 7.50 97 70-120
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 7.85 " 7.50 105 §0-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.85 " 7.50 105 §0-120
Surrogate: ],2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.00 # 7.50 107 75-130
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 8.00 " 7.50 107 75-1380
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.22 # 7.50 96 80-720
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.22 " 7.50 96 80-120
Surragate; 4-Bromofluorobenzens 7.26 " 7.50 97 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.26 " 7.50 97 70-120
Matrix Spike (81.19602-MS1) Source: MRLO522-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/19/08
tert-Amy! methyl ether 115 050 yga 106 ND 115 70-130
tert-Buty] alcohol 198 20 " 200 ND 99 70-130
Di-isopropy! ether 9.68 0.50 " 106 ND g7 70-130
Benzene 943 0.50 " 100 ND 94 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 112 0.50 " 108 ND 112 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 110 0.50 “ 10.0 ND e 70-130
Toluene 10.0 0.50 . 10.0 0.190 98 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 991 0.50 " 100 ND 59 70-130
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wel weight basis. This

anadyrical report prust be reproduced in its entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Fill, CA 95037
{408) 7769600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www lestamericaine. com

ETiC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hili {Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-FGN MRLO522
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-FGN Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbeli 12/29/08 13:50
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source . %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 81192002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (SL.19002-M31) Source: MRIL0522-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/19/08
Ethylbenzene 104 050 uph 10.0 0.460 100 70-130
Ethyl fert-buty] ether 1.3 0.50 " 100 ND 105 70-130
Methy! tert-buty} ether 110 0.50 " 190.0 ND 1o 70-130
Tetrachioroethene Tl 0.50 " 106 ND 11 70-130
Trichloroethene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 70-130
Xylenes (total) 30,1 0.50 " 30.0 ND 100 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.58 “ 7.50 161 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 775 " 7.50 163 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.29 " 7.50 o7 80-120
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 7.79 " 7.50 164 70-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 7.58 " 7.50 i 30-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.58 " 7.50 i 80-120
Surrogate; 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 775 " 7.50 103 75-130
Surrogare! 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 7.75 " 7.50 163 75-130
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 7.29 " 7.50 97 80-720
Surrogate: Tolnene-d8 7.29 " 7.50 97 80-7120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.79 " 7.50 104 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromgfluorebenzene 7.79 " 7.50 104 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8L19002-MSD1) Source: MRLOS22-02  Prepared & Anailyzed: 12/19/08
tert-Amyl methy! ether 12.0 G50 ugn 10,0 ND 126 70-130 4 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 202 20 " 260 ND 101 T0-130 2 25
Di-isopropy! ether 991 ¢.50 " 160 ND 99 70-130 2 25
Benzene 9.49 6.50 " 10.0 ND 95 10-130 0.6 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) .9 ¢.50 " 16,0 ND 119 70130 6 25
1,2-Dicklorosthane t.4 .50 * He ND 114 70-130 3 25
Toluene i0.1 .50 " 10.0 ¢.190 99 70-130 08 23
trans-1 2-Dichloreethene 0.0 0.50 * 0.0 ND 160 70-130 ! 25
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 “ 10.0 0.460 99 70130 0.4 25
Ethyl tert-butyi ether .l G.50 “ 10.0 ND 111 70-130 5 25
Methy! tert-butyl ether i 0.50 " 100 ND 118 70-130 7 25
Tetrachloroethene i1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 70-130 02 25

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless atherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis, This

analytical report must be reproduced in lis entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(498) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www testamericaine,com

2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 04-FGN
Project Number: (4-FGN
Project Manager: Bryan Campbetl

MRLOS522
Reported:

12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result WREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 81.19002 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (8L19602-MSDI) Source: MRL0522-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/19/08
Trichleroethene 10.8 0.50 ug/t 10.0 ND 108 70-130 0.9 25
Xylenes {total} 30.3 0.50 " 30.0 ND 101 70-130 0.6 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.88 " 7.50 105 80-120
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.99 “ 7.50 107 75-130
Surrogate; Toluene-ds 7.30 " 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 777 " 7.50 104 0-120
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 7.68 " 7.50 igs &0-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.88 " 7.50 105 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.99 " 7.50 107 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.99 “ 7.50 197 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 7.30 " 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate: Toltene-d8 7.30 " 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluoroberzene 777 " 7.50 104 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 777 " 7.50 iod 70-120
Batch 8124003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (81.24003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
tert-Amyi methyl ether ND 0.25 ug/!
tert-Butyl alcohol ND HE "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.25 i
Benzene ND 025 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND G.25 "
Toluene ND 025 "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.25 #
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Ethy! teri-buty) ether ND 0.25 "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0,25 "
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.25 "
Trichloroethene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.25 "
Surrogate! beromoﬂyor{)mefhane- 77767 e 7.50 102 o 80-]20 o

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.testamertcainc,com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 04-FGN MRLG522
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-FGN Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbell 12/29/08 13:50
Volatiie Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Bvaluation : Spike %REC RPD
Anatyte Resuit Lirmit Units Level %REC Limits RFD Limit Noles
Batch 8124003 - EPA 5036B P/'T
Blank (8L.24003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 820 ugs! 7.50 109 75-130
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 710 “ 7.50 95 80-120
Surrogate. 4-Bromafluorobenzens 702 " 7.50 o4 70-120
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 767 * 7.30 102 80-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.67 " 7.50 102 80-120
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 &20 " 7.50 109 75-130
Swrrogate; 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 8.20 " 7.50 109 75130
Surragate; Toluene.d8 7.10 " 7.50 a5 80-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 710 i 7.30 95 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 7.02 " 7.30 94 70-120
Surregate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 7402 i 730 94 70-120
LS (8L.24003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
tert-Amyl methy! ether 113 050 ug 100 13 70-130
tert-Buty? alcohol 194 20 " 200, 97 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 9.65 0.50 " 10.0 96 70-130
Benzone 9.53 0.50 " 10.0 95 70-130
1,2-Dibremeethane (EDB) 1.2 050 " 10.0 12 T0-13C
1,2-Dichloroethane L7 0.50 “ 10.0 117 70-13C
Tohene 9.71 0.50 " 10.0 97 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene i0.2 0.50 " 10.8 102 TO-13¢
Ethylbenzene 9.81 0.50 " 10.0 98 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 105 70-130
Methy! tert-butyi ether il 050 " 10.0 111 70-130
Tetrachloroethene 12 0.50 . 100 112 70-130
Trichloroethene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 70-130
Xylenes {total) 298 0.50 " 30.0 99 T0-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromerhane 7.99 o 7.50 107 80~]25- - o
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.43 “ 7.50 Hz 75-130
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 728 “ 7.50 97 86-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 7.24 " 7.50 97 70-120
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 7.99 i 7.50 107 86-120
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 7.99 “ 750 107 &6-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resufts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report prust be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerca

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776.9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www . testamericaine. com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue

Project: Exxon 04-FGN

Project Number: (4-FGN

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project Manager: Bryan Campbell

MRED522
Reported:

12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YeREC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Result YREC Lirmits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 81.24003 - EPA 50308 P/T
LCS (81.24003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
Surragate: |, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 843 ugh 750 12 75130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 843 “ 7.50 112 75-130
Surregate: Toluene-d8 7.28 " 7.50 97 30-12¢
Swrrogate: Toluene-ds 728 " 7.30 97 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 7.24 “ 7.50 97 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene 7.24 “ 750 97 70-120

Matrix Spike (8L24003-MS1)

Seurce: MRLO589-(1

Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08

tert-Amyl methy! ether 11.8 030 ugl 10.0 ND 118 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 200 20 " 200 ND 100 70-130
Di-isopropy] ether 9.6 0.50 - 100 ND 99 70-130
Benzene 9.88 0.50 . 108 0.170 97 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) L7 0.50 " 10.6 ND 117 70-130
1,2-Dichlorogthane 127 0.50 " 10.0 0.480 122 70-130
Toluene 10.0 0.50 " 106 0.130 99 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.4 0.30 " 10,0 ND 104 7G-130
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 0.0900 101 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty] sther 11.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13.0 0.50 " 0.0 1.45 115 70-130
Tetrachioroethene 113 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 70-130
Trichloroethene 169 0.50 " 16.0 ND 109 70-130
Kylenes (total) 363 0.5C " 30.0 ND 101 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 8402 " 7.50 107 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8352 “ 7.50 114 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.20 " 7.50 26 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 740 " 750 29 70-120
Surragate: Dibromoffuoromethane 8.02 " 7.50 107 30-720
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 8402 " 7.50 1oz 120
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 852 " 7.50 114 75-130
Surrogene: 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 8352 " 7.50 114 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.20 " 7.50 96 80-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.20 " 7.50 96 80-120
Surrogate; 4-Bromaoflnorobenzens 740 " 750 09 70-120

TestAm

erica Morgan Hili

The rasulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results ave reported on a wel weight basis. This
analytical report prust be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW, LCStamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hili (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 04-FGN
Project Number: 04-FGN
Project Manager: Bryan Campbell

MRILG522
Reported:

12/29/08 13:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
‘TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source Y%REC R¥D
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 81.24003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (81.24003-MS1) Source: MRLO589-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 740 ugsl 7.50 99 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (81.24003-MSD1) Source: MRLO589-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 12/24/08
tert-Amyi methy! ether 11.8 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 118 70-130 3 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 198 20 " 200 ND 9% 70-130 i 25
Di-isopropy! ether 9.82 0.50 " 10.0 ND 9% 70-130 0.4 25
Benzene 972 .50 " 10.6 0.170 9 70-130 2 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.9 0.50 " 10,0 ND 119 70-130 1 25
i,2-Dichioroethane 12.3 0.50 " 10.8 0.480 118 70-130 3 25
Toluene 0.87 0.50 " 10.0 0.130 97 70-130 2 25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 16.1 0.50 " 100 ND 101 70-130 3 25
Ethylbenzene 10,0 0.50 " 100 0.0900 99 70-130 i 25
Ethyl tert-buty) ether 167 0.50 " 100 ND 107 70-130 3 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13.0 0.50 " 100 1.45 116 7¢-130 0.08 25
Tetrachioroethene 114 0.50 " 100 - ND 114 70-130 0.6 5
Trichloroethene 16,7 .50 " 100 ND 107 70130 1 25
Kylenes (total) 301 0.50 " 30.0 ND 100 70-130 0.7 25
Surrogate: Dibromoffucromethane 8.00 " 7.50 107 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 843 " 7.50 112 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 725 " 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 7.33 " 7.50 98 70-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 8.00 " 7.50 107 8§0-120
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 3.00 " 7.50 107 §0-120
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 8.43 " 7.50 112 75-130
Surrogate: !, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 843 " 7.50 112 75-130
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 7.25 * 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 7.25 " 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate: d-Bromofluorobenzene 7.33 " 7.50 98 70-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 7.33 " 7.50 98 70-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc,com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon (4-FGN MRLO522
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-FGN Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Bryan Campbel 12/29/08 13:50
Notes and Definitions
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Anatyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica Morgan Hil} The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report nust be reproduced in its entivety.
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~ Test/America

FHCAQAPOAATED

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204

Consuitant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECCRD
Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: 800-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

Report To:

M LIS
ExzonMobil

BRYAN CAMPBELL -

Address: 2285 MORELLO AVENUE

Invoice To: GENE ORTEGA (EXXONMOBIL TM)

CityfState/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

Account#: 3865

ExxonMobil Project Mgr: BRYAN CAMPBELL

PO #: 4509317185

Telephone Number: (825) 802-4710 EXT. 24

Sampier Name: {Print}

Sampler Signature:

TN ANDER S

E

ax No.; (925) 602-4720

Facility ID # 04FGN

Site Address 14894 EAST 14TH STREET

%}’féﬂf“ f s

City, Stafe Zip SAN LEANDRO, CA

Preservative Mat

rix Analyze For:

Sample D/ Description

Date Sampled
Time Sampled

Grab

Compusite

Field Filtered

FHNO, {Red Label}

HCI {Blue Labal}

NaQH ( Qrange Label)

Hp 30, Plastic (Yallow Label)
H:80; Glass(Yellow Lagef)
None (Biack Labef)

Other { Specify)

Orinking Water

Sludge

Wastewatar
Soil

lea

Other (specify):

RUSH TAT (Pre-Schedule

TAT request {in Bus. Days

Fax Resulis

MW1A -

K703

o945 |

7 FUEL OXYGENATES BY 82808
>, POE, TCE, Transt,2-DCE by 82608+

MW2ZA

/03 &

MW34

Pz

XX X [STDTAT

MW-7 _conisco pmithos

/77

B B B2 No. of Containers Shipped

Pt B Rl B
bt Bt Pl B

X |27 IR0 farex By see0s -

XXX e ey aoss -
I I

T¢I i {3¢ | Groundwater

Special instructions:

GLOBAL ID# T0600100912
7 FUEL OXYGENATES INCLUDE: MTBE, TBA, TAME, ETBE, Di?_)EQB, AND 1.2-DCA, .

EBF FILE REQUIRED

€

Relinquished by:

j);f;,ew L

/

Date

Time

it

jﬂM TR
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TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

D B e e A A s e SR AR RO T INMW?W’%TWQWWVWW¢$WM R P D P S A S S B SR PSP

:
%
E
i
|
‘.
5
é
3
é
§

%
§ CLIENT NAME: TV ENGINEERWe. DATERECDATLAB: 12 1-3:4(3 g For Regulatory Purposes?
g REC. BY {PRINT) A TIME REC'D AT LAB: —.___ DRINKING WATER
% WORKORDER: MRLDS A, DATE LOGGED IN: \9. %3] oY __ WASTE WATER
. __XOTHER
% CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSH LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER e SAMPLE| DATE [Temp. REMARKS:
. SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE P | MATRIX [SAMPLED! >6°C | _CONDITION
1 1. Custody Seal(s) Present /¢ bsent i
Intact / Broken* )
2. Chain-of-Custody resest / Absent” - yaE
3. Traffic Reports or d
Packing List: Present / £0SGID ' /
|| 4. Airbill / Sticker - Present /&bSen? . Z
Tracking # T ] AT
. Sample Conditior(Intac¥Leaking*/Broken* c 7
. Samples labeled %" i /

&
6

1 7. Sample ID's listed on COC Y&/ No*
8. Does information on COGAand sample

N
N

§
:
§
:
|
3
|
|
g
|

1 labels agree? 8 No® :
19, Sample received within = 5D
5 hold ime: @ fNo* | :
110, Adequate sample volume X/

received @I No ‘ . '\‘/

11. Proper preservatives used  ¢78s/ No* - N

12. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? ,.;v/

1 (circle which if yes) Yes {(No N

13. Thermometer Used : IR-1 / I3/ Backup i

14. Cooler RT*  CF*™  CT™* i d

o L6t o pet ' A\
2 WA

5 B, C\W ' .
115, Is/Are corrected temp 0-8°C? @f No* W4
LimException (if any): Metais { Perchidrate / e

on ice / Problem COC

/WWWM??WMW R e B T R N S O //)‘W/WrmW”E’/’”WV,Mﬂ’J’W A AR A R P R e S e S B S m..//ra

*F CIRCLED, CNTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION
*CHECK SAMPLE PREP LOG IF NOT INDICATED

SAMPLERECEIPTLOG e Read Temperature/Correction Factor/Corrected Temperature
. Revision 12 (08/07/08) p p

Page \ of \




